

September 4, 2024

Michael Moore Chief Administrative Officer Town of Creston 238 - 10th Avenue North, PO Box 1339 Creston, BC, VOB 1G0

Dear Michael Moore:

Pursuant to the authority of section 185 of the *Community Charter* (Charter), I hereby approve the incorporation of Creston Valley Housing Corporation (Corporation) by the Town of Creston. This approval is based on the Articles of Incorporation submitted to the Ministry on August 1, 2024. This is the version of the Articles that may be registered. These Articles must not be changed before they are registered with the Corporate Registrar.

In the event that the Town of Creston proposes to transfer any assets or provide any financial assistance to the Corporation, please ensure that it complies with the applicable provisions of legislation. Any future acquisition of shares of the Corporation by the Town of Creston must receive approval of the Inspector of Municipalities. Additionally, any guarantee of the debt of the Corporation by the Town of Creston must be authorized by a bylaw adopted according to section 179 (1)(c) of the *Community Charter*.

Upon incorporation, I request that you submit copies of the following documents for our records: Certified Copy of Incorporation Application, Certificate of Incorporation, Certified Copy of Notice of Articles, as issued by the Registrar of Companies and the Articles of Incorporation, in final, approved form. Please send these by email to LGIF@gov.bc.ca

Yours truly,

Joshua Craig
Deputy Inspector of Municipalities

Phone: 778-698-3231